

No. 17-935

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

PLANNED PARENTHOOD OF ARKANSAS
& EASTERN OKLAHOMA, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

LARRY JEGLEY & MATT DURRETT,

Respondents.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Eighth Circuit**

BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS IN OPPOSITION

LESLIE RUTLEDGE
Arkansas Attorney General

LEE RUDOFISKY
Solicitor General

NICHOLAS J. BRONNI*
Deputy Solicitor General

OFFICE OF THE
ARKANSAS ATTORNEY GENERAL
323 Center St., Suite 200
Little Rock, AR 72201
(501) 682-6302
nicholas.bronni@arkansasag.gov

**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|------|
| QUESTION PRESENTED | i |
| TABLE OF CONTENTS | ii |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | iv |
| OPINIONS BELOW | 1 |
| JURISDICTION | 1 |
| INTRODUCTION | 1 |
| STATEMENT..... | 3 |
| A. Background | 3 |
| B. Procedural History..... | 11 |
| REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION | 18 |
| I. The Eighth Circuit’s decision is correct | 18 |
| A. This case is not <i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Hellerstedt</i> | 18 |
| B. Petitioners concede that the district court failed to make required findings..... | 25 |
| C. There is no right to choose medication abortion..... | 29 |
| D. Petitioners’ novel preliminary injunction standard is inconsistent with precedent | 32 |
| II. There is no circuit split warranting review | 34 |
| III. This case presents significant vehicle problems..... | 37 |
| CONCLUSION | 39 |

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

| | Page |
|---|---------------|
| APPENDIX | |
| Planned Parenthood Letter dated January 13, 2016 | Supp. App. 1a |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page |
|--|--------------------|
| CASES | |
| <i>A Woman’s Choice-East Side Women’s Clinic v. Newman</i> , 305 F.3d 684 (7th Cir. 2002) | 26, 36 |
| <i>Able v. United States</i> , 44 F.3d 128 (2d Cir. 1995)..... | 33 |
| <i>Akron v. Akron Ctr. for Reprod. Health, Inc.</i> , 462 U.S. 416 (1983) | 22, 28 |
| <i>Benton v. Kessler</i> , 505 U.S. 1084 (1992) | 30 |
| <i>Cincinnati Women’s Servs., Inc. v. Taft</i> , 468 F.3d 361 (6th Cir. 2006)..... | 15, 17, 26, 34, 35 |
| <i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> , 550 U.S. 124 (2007)..... | 25, 29, 30 |
| <i>Karlin v. Foust</i> , 188 F.3d 446 (7th Cir. 1999) | 35 |
| <i>Mazurek v. Armstrong</i> , 520 U.S. 968 (1997)..... | 32 |
| <i>Planned Parenthood Arizona, Inc. v. Humble</i> , 753 F.3d 905 (9th Cir. 2014)..... | 28 |
| <i>Planned Parenthood Minnesota, North Dakota, South Dakota v. Rounds</i> , 530 F.3d 724 (8th Cir. 2008) | 33 |
| <i>Planned Parenthood of Central Missouri v. Danforth</i> , 428 U.S. 52 (1976)..... | 30 |
| <i>Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pennsylvania v. Casey</i> , 744 F. Supp. 1323 (E.D. Pa. 1990)..... | 26 |
| <i>Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pennsylvania v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992) | 25, 28, 30, 31 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

| | Page |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Planned Parenthood of Southwest Ohio Region v. DeWine</i> , 696 F.3d 490 (6th Cir. 2012) | 29, 31, 35 |
| <i>Planned Parenthood of Wisconsin, Inc. v. Schimel</i> , 806 F.3d 908 (7th Cir. 2015)..... | 23, 28, 36 |
| <i>Richmond Medical Ctr. for Women v. Herring</i> , 570 F.3d 165 (4th Cir. 2009)..... | 33, 34 |
| <i>Stenberg v. Carhart</i> , 530 U.S. 914 (2000) | 28, 29, 34 |
| <i>Tucson Woman’s Clinic v. Eden</i> , 379 F.3d 531 (9th Cir. 2004)..... | 34 |
| <i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987)..... | 25 |
| <i>Wash. State Grange v. Wash. State Republican Party</i> , 552 U.S. 442 (2008)..... | 33 |
| <i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Hellerstedt</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2292 (2016)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Lakey</i> , 46 F. Supp. 3d 673 (W.D. Tex. 2014)..... | 19, 21 |
| <i>Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008)..... | 33 |
| <i>Women’s Professional Corp. v. Baird</i> , 438 F.3d 595 (6th Cir. 2006)..... | 35 |
| STATUTES | |
| 28 U.S.C. 1254(1)..... | 1 |
| Ark. Admin. Code 007.05.2-1-13 | 6 |
| Ark. Admin. Code 007.05.2-7(E)..... | 8 |
| Ark. Code Ann. 5-61-101(a) | 7 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

| | Page |
|--|--------|
| Ark. Code Ann. 20-9-302(a)(1)..... | 6 |
| Ark. Code Ann. 20-16-1502(a)(18)..... | 4 |
| Ark. Code Ann. 20-16-1504(d)..... | 8 |
| Ark. Code Ann. 20-16-1510..... | 6 |
| Okla. Stat. Ann. tit. 63, sec. 1-738.2..... | 7 |
| OTHER AUTHORITIES | |
| Abortion Surveillance in Oklahoma, Oklahoma State Department of Health 20 (June 2017), https://www.ok.gov/health2/documents/2016 AbortionReportFinal.pdf | 7 |
| Adam Smith, <i>THE WEALTH OF NATIONS</i> (Modern Library ed. 1994) (1776)..... | 37 |
| NEW OXFORD AMERICAN DICTIONARY 788 (3d ed. 2010)..... | 9 |
| Planned Parenthood Exposed: Hearing of H. Comm. on the Judiciary, 114th Cong. 18 (2015)..... | 10, 11 |
| Rachel K. Jones & Jenna Jerman, <i>Abortion Inci- dence & Serv. Availability in the U.S., 2014</i> , 49 <i>Persp. on Sexual & Reprod. Health</i> 17 (2017)..... | 4 |
| THE AMERICAN HERITAGE DICTIONARY 796 (5th ed. 2011)..... | 9 |
